affordable housing and affordable spaces for artists and arts organizations. Several of the policy 
recommendations are updated and included in this report.  
     In 2021, the Civic Arts Commission commissioned a survey on affordable housing for artists 
in Berkeley by Creative Equity Research Partners. One hundred and sixty-three (163) local artists 
were surveyed and represented a cross-section of Berkeley’s most vulnerable populations. The  
survey found that high housing costs were placing the community’s thriving cultural sector at  
increasing risk of displacement. The survey report concluded that without strategies and policies